

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC18-226

Lower Tribunal No(s): 20180001-EI

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER v. JULIE I. BROWN, ETC., ET AL.
USERS GROUP

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA
INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP**

Jon C. Moyle, Jr.
jmoyle@moylelaw.com
Florida Bar No. 727016
Karen Putnal
kputnal@moylelaw.com
Florida Bar No. 37745
Moyle Law Firm, P.A.
The Perkins House
118 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 681-3828

RECEIVED, 05/23/2018 04:53:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COMMISSION REVIEWED FPL’S SOLAR ENERGY PROJECTS BASED ON AN IMPROPER LEGAL STANDARD, A PROVISION OF A NON-UNANIMOUS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, INSTEAD OF THE APPLICABLE STATUTES AND CASE LAW	10
II. THE COMMISSION’S FINDING THAT FPL’S SOLAR ENERGY PROJECTS ARE COST EFFECTIVE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	20
III. THE COMMISSION ERRED WHEN IT USED THE FUEL CLAUSE TO CONSIDER THE RECOVERY OF FPL’S SOLAR ENERGY CAPITAL COSTS	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

Advisory Opinion to the Governor
223 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1969)14

AT&T Communications v. Marks
515 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1987)14

Citizens v. Graham,
191 So. 3d 897 (Fla. 2016).....9, 26

City of Cape Coral v. GAC Utilities, Inc. of Florida,
281 So. 2d 493 (Fla 1973).....14

City of West Palm Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission,
224 So. 2d 322 (Fla.1969).....14

Crist v. Jaber,
908 So. 2d 426 (Fla.2005)..... 9

Florida Public Service Commission v. Central Corp.,
551 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)27

Forehand v. School Bd. of Gulf County,
600 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)23

Harris v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission,
495 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1stDCA 1986)25

Houck v. State,
421 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 25

Johnson v. State,
78 So. 3d 1305 (Fla. 2012)..... 9

<i>Marion Cty. Hosp. dist. v. Atkins</i> , 435 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	20
<i>Neu v. Miami Herald Pub. Co.</i> 462 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 1985).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Julie Brown et. al.</i> , SC17-82.....	4, 12, 15, 16
<i>Southern Alliance for Clean energy v. Graham</i> 113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013).....	12
<i>Southern Armored Car Service, Inc. v. Mason</i> , 167 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1964).....	14, 18
<i>United Tel. Co. of Fla. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 496 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1986).....	14

Statutes

§ 90.605(1), Florida Statutes.....	25
§120.54(1), Florida Statutes.....	9, 27
§120.57(1)(c), Florida Statutes	8, 24
§120.80(13)(a), Florida Statutes	9, 27
§366.03, Florida Statutes	11
§366.06, Florida Statutes	11

Other Authorities

Sierra Club v. Julie Brown et. al., SC 17-82, February 7, 2018 oral argument available at <http://wfsu.org/gavel2gavel/viewcase.php?eid=2473> (time stamp 27:28)
